Sponsored by: Hernstadt

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2011-41

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS WATER TECHNOLOGIES CORP. FOR THE RE-PRIMING OF THE TREATMENT PLANT TANK UTILIZED IN SERVICE AREA #7 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,000; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon (the "City") had contracted with Siemens Water Technologies Corp. ("Siemens") for the fabrication of the SBR treatment tank and other plant equipment for the Service Area #7 Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, due to time delays to secure a replacement contractor to complete the treatment plant, the tank must now be re-primed.

WHEREAS, Siemens has submitted a proposal to the City to re-prime the tank for a cost not to exceed \$30,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to move forward with this work on a timely basis;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Siemens Water Technologies Corp. to re-prime the tank of the SA7 Treatment Plant. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement and expend up to \$30,000 of budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:Cinque, Keating, Worthington, Ramsay, SneadNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

**ATTEST:** 

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorne